| DOCKETED | |
|------------------|---|
| Docket Number: | 82-AFC-01C |
| Project Title: | Compliance - Application for Certification for PG&E Geysers Unit 20 |
| TN #: | 225091 |
| Document Title: | Notice of Staff Workshop |
| Description: | November 8, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. |
| Filer: | Marichka Haws |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission |
| Submitter Role: | Commission Staff |
| Submission Date: | 10/25/2018 2:49:58 PM |
| Docketed Date: | 10/25/2018 |

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



In the matter of:

Geysers Grant, Quicksilver, and Socrates Geothermal

Docket No. 82-AFC-1C, 79-AFC-5C, 79-AFC-3C

WORKSHOP RE: Amendment Processing, Condition of Certification language

Notice of Staff Workshop

California Energy Commission staff will conduct a workshop to discuss proposed conditions of certification related to Geysers Power Company LLC's (petitioner) amendment petition for Geysers Socrates (Unit 18), Grant (Unit 20), and Quicksilver (Unit 16), which seeks to install permanent diesel engines for the plants' cooling tower wet down systems. The same petition applies to all three facilities.

Thursday November 8, 2018

2:00 p.m. CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street, 1st Floor, Imbrecht Room (Hearing Room B) Sacramento, CA 95814 Wheelchair Accessible

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone via WebEx™ (Instructions below)

Background

On December 21, 2017, the petitioner filed petitions to amend the three facility licenses in order to install a permanent diesel generator for the cooling tower wet-down system (TN 222036). On August 23, 2018, staff docketed its Staff Analysis (TN 224577) for the petitions, which included Worker Safety and Air Quality Conditions of Certification. The petitioner submitted comments on and suggested edits to staff's Worker Safety and Air

Quality Conditions of Certification on September 17, 2018 (TN 224740). After considering the petitioner's comments and suggested edits, staff docketed a revised Worker Safety Condition of Certification on October 15, 2018 (TN 224986). On October 18, 2018, the petitioner docketed further comments on, and a new set of suggested revisions to staff's Worker Safety and Air Quality Conditions of Certification (TN 225034). This workshop will provide an opportunity for staff and the petitioner to discuss these language changes and come to agreement on the text of the conditions.

All documents associated with this petition to amend and all comments received to date in this proceeding may be found on the Energy Commission's websites at:

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=79-AFC-03C https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=79-AFC-05C https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=82-AFC-01C

Agenda

- 2:00 p.m.: Introduction and opening remarks.
- 2:10 p.m.: Open discussion on the petition and condition of certification language with petitioner and public.

Please note that the times provided above are tentative and subject to adjustment.

Written Comments

Written comments should be submitted by 4:00 p.m. on November 5, 2018 at the latest, although earlier submission is encouraged. If you wish to provide comments on these or related topics, please submit comments to the Energy Commission using the electronic commenting system on the Energy Commission's website. Visit the project website

https://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/pre1999_page/index.php?xkm=ajdkha2385duhk asd211dsasjd5598fhajkhs and click on the "Comment on This Proceeding" or "Submit e-Comment" link. A full name, email address, comment title, and either a comment or an attached document (.doc, .docx, or .pdf format) is mandatory. After a challengeresponse test used by the system to ensure that responses are generated by a human user and not a computer, click on the "Agree & Submit Your Comment" button to submit the comment to the Energy Commission Dockets Unit.

You are encouraged to use the electronic commenting system, described above, to submit comments. If you are unable to submit electronically, a paper copy of your comments may be submitted. For all comments, please include one of the docket numbers (82-AFC-1C, 79-AFC-5C, 79-AFC-3C) in the subject line or first paragraph of your comments and mail or hand-deliver them to:

Docket Unit California Energy Commission Dockets Unit 1516 9th Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814

Please note that electronic, emailed, written, and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g., your address, phone, email, etc.) become part of the viewable public record.

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides assistance to the public to participate in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this proceeding, please contact Alana Mathews, Public Adviser at <u>PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4489 or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Erica Rodriguez at least five days in advance of the workshop, at <u>Erica.rodriguez@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4314.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this workshop, please contact Eric Veerkamp at eric.veerkamp@energy.ca.gov or at (916) 654-4295.

Remote Attendance

You may participate in this meeting through WebEx, the Energy Commission's online meeting service. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the meeting may be recorded.

To join a meeting:

VIA COMPUTER: Go to <u>https://energy.webex.com</u> and enter the unique meeting number: 490 086 521. No password is necessary.

The "Join Conference" menu will offer you a choice of audio connections:

- 1. To call into the meeting: Select "I will call in" and follow the on-screen directions.
- 2. International Attendees: Click on the "Global call-in number" link.
- 3. To have WebEx call you: Enter your phone number and click "Call Me."
- 4. To listen over the computer: If you have a broadband connection, and a headset or a computer microphone and speakers, you may use VoIP (Internet audio) by

going to the Audio menu, clicking on "Use Computer Headset," then "Call Using Computer."

VIA TELEPHONE ONLY (no visual presentation): Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada). When prompted, enter the unique meeting number: **490 086 521**. International callers may select their number from https://energy.webex.com/energy/globalcallin.php.

VIA MOBILE ACCESS: Access to WebEx meetings is now available from your mobile device. To download an app, go to <u>www.webex.com/products/web-</u> <u>conferencing/mobile.html</u>.

If you have difficulty joining the meeting, please call the WebEx Technical Support number at 1-866-229-3239.

Muting

We greatly appreciate your cooperation in reducing unwanted noise on the audio connection by muting your line when you are not speaking. Mute your line rather than placing your phone on hold. Using WebEx, you may mute yourself by right clicking on your name in the panelists or attendees list and selecting 'Mute'. If you are only using a telephone connection, press "*6" once to mute and again to unmute.

Dated: October 25, 2018, Sacramento, California

<u>List serves</u>: Siting Division General List